TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-49

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH PRIORITY TOWING INC TO PROVIDE TOWING & STORAGE SERVICES WITHIN THE TOWN AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves ("Town") is in need of a contractor to provide towing and storage services within the Town; and

WHEREAS, Town staff researched various piggyback contracts that include the desired services, based on competitive solicitations performed by other governmental agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Town has received a quote that is equal to or lower than the prices awarded in the available piggyback agreements; and

WHEREAS, the quoted vendor has agreed to maintain the quoted pricing for the Town for the term of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-133(b)(12) of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves Code of Ordinances, the Town Council, by at least a four-fifths affirmative vote, has determined that the sealed competitive method or obtaining quotes for this service is not in the best interest of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined the attached Agreement serves a public purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are hereby adopted as if fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida hereby approves the Agreement with Priority Towing Inc.

Section 3. This Resolution shall t	take effect immediately upon adoption.
Councilmember	offered the foregoing resolution. Councilmember
seconded the motion, and	d upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
	Ava Nov About

LAURA DANOWSKI, MAYOR

Resolution No. 2023 -49					
ROBERT SHORR, VICE MAYOR					
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILMEMBER					
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEMBER MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILMEMBER					
ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF	_, 2023.	OF LOXA		HEE GROV HEE GROV	
ATTEST:	Mayor Laura Danowski				
Lakisha Burch, Town Clerk	Vice May	or Robert			
Lakisha Burch, Town Clerk APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:			Shorr	erzog	
	Councilm	or Robert	Shorr rgaret H		

Councilmember Marianne Miles

Office of the Town Attorney